
 

 

HYDRA BREEZE PORTABLE MINI 
AIR COOLER  
Item No: M546/614370 

Instructions for Use       v001:  25/01/24 

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference.  

 

                                          
 

 

 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

 
 
Power Details: Voltage details: 5V DC      
  Wattage details: 5.5 W 
  Product size: 130 xl 30 x242mm 
 
Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the operation of your 
new mini air cooler. 
 
PRODUCT DETAILS 

        

 
 

PARTS 
 

 

 
 

Water tank capacity: 5OOML  
Atomization amount:90±20 ML/H  
Working time: >6 Hours (full tank)  
Noise: 45-550B 



 
 

 

 

HOW TO USE 

1. Before use, please read the instruction manual carefully, and place the refrigerator on the cabinet 
2. Separate design, rotate the water tank, add pure water/ice. 
3. Open the power supply, when the power button indicator is often on, the machine enters the standby state. 

Always switch off and unplug when filling water/ice and cleaning. 
4. Press the power button, the default gear, there are three gears which can be adjusted freely. 
5. If you need to set timing, just press the timing function to switch for 2 hours, 4 hours, and cancel the timing 

mode. The indicator light lights up means it is working in the corresponding timing mode.   
6. Press the cooling button to open the spray cooling function, indicate the indicator light, and turn on the cooling 

system. Press again to close the cold, But the system. 
7. Press the colour light button, automatically convert the colour of the colourful light, and then turn off the 

colourful light again. 
 
Caution! Reminder. When there is water in the tank, please do not tilt or overturn the product to prevent water from 
entering the product and damaging it, and to avoid causing other unnecessary losses. 

 
CONNECT THE POWER AND ADD WATER 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Connect the charging port on 
the product (USB charging, suitable for 
multiple charging modes). 

To remove the water tank rotate it anti-clockwise to release it from the 
top body. 
Fill with water, then fit and secure by rotating it clockwise onto the top 
body. 

 
FUNCTION: 

 

 
Power Button 
Press the power button, the 
machine will turn ON and enter 
low-speed, the wind working state.  
Press second, middle-speed wind.  
Press third, strong-speed wind.  
Four press to turn off the machine. 

 
 

Indicator Light 
Low-speed wind, the first indicator light 
will be on. 
Middle-speed wind, the first two indicator 
lights will be on. 
Strong speed wind, all indicators will be on. 
 

Chromatic Lamp Button 
Press light button, the LED light will 
light up and automatically. 
Switch between 7 colours.  
Press again to turn off the LED 
light. 

Cooling Button 
Press cool button, the machine enters 
humidification working state; If no water in 
the water tank, the indicator light will turn 
on. Long press to turn off the humidification 
function. 

Timing Button 
Press timing button, the machine 
enters 2H timing working state.  
Press again, 4H timing.  
Third press to turn off the timing 
function. 



 
 

 

 

 
COMMON PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS 

If the product does not function, please check the following possible evaluations, and get a solution. If there are other 
questions, please contact us at any time through your order page. 
 

Problem Possible reason Solution 

The indicator light doesn't turn on when 

it's connected with electricity 

The socket is out of 

power 

Make sure the socket 
is powered on and 
the port works 

Plug is not connected Plug it well and 
ssecure. 

The cooling system doesn't work No water in the tank Please add enough 
water 

 
ATTENTION: 

1. When there is water in the water tank, please do not tilt the cold fan. Be sure to keep it horizontally. 
2. Please add pure water (non -oil -containing liquid) to prevent impurities from working.  
3. Don't add too much water/ice. When ice water enters the water tank, the surface of the water tank will have 

water. This is normal because the temperature is different. We recommend that you use ice water to avoid 
melting too fast.  

4. Do not use the water in the water tank for a long time to avoid scales. 
5. Don't let your children use and play the product. 
6. Do not let water come into contact with the power port. If the refrigerator accidentally tilted or turns, the water 

flows out or enters the refrigerator, please cut off the power immediately to avoid leakage. Dry the power port 
before use. 

7. We recommend cleaning the water tank every week. 
8. Do not turn on the water tank cleaning method during the water tank to turn off the refrigerator and open the 

refrigerator according to the water tank buckle. Then clean it with a small brush. 
 
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT 
TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE APPLIANCE 
IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED 
PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN 
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND UNDERSTAND 
THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND USER 
MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO 
BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE. 

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE 
OR WORKSTATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN 
WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES OF AT LEAST 10CM. 



 
 

 

 

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, PLUG OR APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR 
ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  
• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR PLUG OR AFTER THE APPLIANCE 

MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE IS NOT 
KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.  

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.  

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER USE OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM. 

• ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE. 

• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 
 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water.  

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth or soft brush. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 

DISPOSAL 

• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 
possible. 

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with 
your local authority recycling regulations.  

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable 
plastic. 

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 
Code & Symbol 

  

 

 
Type of Plastic 

 
Please Specify (includes ABS, 

Nylon) 



 
 

 

 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

 
 
Angaben zur Leistung: Angaben zur Spannung: 5V DC      
   Angaben zur Wattzahl: 5.5 W 
   Produktgröße: 130 xl 30 x242mm 
 
 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch und machen Sie sich mit der 
Bedienung Ihres neuen Mini-Luftkühlers vertraut. 
 
PRODUKTANGABEN 

        

 
 

TEILE 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Kapazität des Wassertanks: 5OOML  
Zerstäubungsmenge:90±20 ML/H  
Betriebszeit: >6 Stunden (voller Tank)  
Geräusch: 45-550B 

CD Auslass 

@ Luftableitung  

      Wassertank 

@  Handgriff 

Einlass 

@ Typschnittstelle 



 
 

 

 

ANWENDUNGSWEISE 

1. Vor dem Gebrauch lesen Sie bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch und stellen Sie den Kühlschrank auf 
den Schrank. 

2. Separate Design, drehen Sie den Wassertank, fügen Sie reines Wasser / Eis. 
3. Öffnen Sie die Stromversorgung, wenn die Netzschalteranzeige oft leuchtet, geht das Gerät in den Standby-

Modus. Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie Wasser/Eis einfüllen oder es 
reinigen. 

4. Drücken Sie den Einschaltknopf, der Standardgang, es gibt drei Gänge, die frei eingestellt werden können. 
5. Wenn Sie die Zeit einstellen möchten, drücken Sie einfach die Zeitschaltfunktion, um zwischen 2 Stunden, 4 

Stunden und dem Abbruch des Zeitschaltmodus zu wechseln. Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf, wenn der 
entsprechende Zeitmodus aktiviert ist.   

6. Drücken Sie die Kühltaste, um die Sprühkühlfunktion zu öffnen, die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf und das 
Kühlsystem wird eingeschaltet. Drücken Sie erneut, um die Kühlung zu schließen, aber das System. 

7. Drücken Sie die Farblichttaste, um die Farbe des Farblichts automatisch umzuschalten, und schalten Sie das 
Farblicht wieder aus. 

 
Vorsicht! Zur Erinnerung. Wenn sich Wasser im Tank befindet, darf das Gerät nicht gekippt oder umgedreht werden, um 
zu verhindern, dass Wasser in das Gerät eindringt und es beschädigt, und um andere unnötige Schäden zu vermeiden. 

 
DEN STROM ANSCHLIESSEN UND WASSER HINZUFÜGEN 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Schließen Sie den Ladeanschluss am 
des Produkts (USB-Laden, geeignet für 
mehrere Lademodi). 

Um den Wassertank abzunehmen, drehen Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn vom oberen Gehäuse zu lösen. 
Füllen Sie ihn mit Wasser und setzen Sie ihn dann durch Drehen im 
Uhrzeigersinn auf das obere Gehäuse auf und befestigen Sie ihn. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 FUNKTION: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
GEMEINSAME PROBLEME UND LÖSUNGEN 

Wenn das Produkt nicht funktioniert, überprüfen Sie bitte die folgenden möglichen Bewertungen, und erhalten Sie eine 
Lösung. Wenn Sie andere Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte jederzeit über Ihre Bestellseite. 
 

Problem  Mögliche Ursache  Lösung 

Die Anzeigelampe leuchtet nicht auf, 

wenn das Gerät an den Strom 

angeschlossen ist.  

Die Steckdose ist nicht 

mit Strom versorgt  

Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Steckdose 
eingeschaltet ist und 
der Anschluss 
funktioniert. 

Der Stecker ist nicht 
angeschlossen  

Stecken Sie ihn gut 
und sicher ein. 

Das Kühlsystem funktioniert nicht Es ist kein Wasser im Tank
  

Füllen Sie bitte 
genügend Wasser ein 

 
ACHTUNG! 

1. Wenn sich Wasser im Wassertank befindet, kippen Sie bitte den Kaltluftventilator nicht. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
er waagerecht bleibt. 

2. Füllen Sie bitte reines Wasser (keine ölhaltige Flüssigkeit) ein, um zu verhindern, dass Verunreinigungen in das 
Gerät gelangen.  

3. Fügen Sie nicht zu viel Wasser/Eis hinzu. Wenn Eiswasser in den Wassertank gelangt, wird die Oberfläche des 
Wassertanks Wasser enthalten. Das ist normal, weil die Temperatur unterschiedlich ist. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, 
Eiswasser zu verwenden, damit es nicht zu schnell schmilzt.  

4. Verwenden Sie das Wasser im Wassertank nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum, um Kalkablagerungen zu 
vermeiden. 

5. Lassen Sie Ihre Kinder das Produkt nicht benutzen und spielen. 
6. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser mit dem Stromanschluss in Berührung kommt. Wenn der Kühlschrank 

versehentlich gekippt oder gedreht wird und Wasser ausläuft oder in den Kühlschrank eindringt, schalten Sie bitte 
sofort den Strom ab, um ein Auslaufen zu vermeiden. Trocknen Sie den Netzanschluss vor dem Gebrauch. 

7. Wir empfehlen, den Wassertank jede Woche zu reinigen. 
8. Schalten Sie die Wassertank-Reinigungsmethode nicht während des Wassertanks ein, sondern schalten Sie den 

Kühlschrank aus und öffnen Sie den Kühlschrank entsprechend der Wassertankschnalle. Dann reinigen Sie ihn mit 
einer kleinen Bürste. 

 

 
Einschalttaste 
Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, 
schaltet sich das Gerät ein und 
geht in den Arbeitsmodus mit 
niedriger Geschwindigkeit über.  
Drücken Sie die zweite, mittlere 
Windgeschwindigkeit.  
Drücken Sie die dritte Taste, 
starker Wind.  
Viermal drücken, um die Maschine 
auszuschalten. 

 
 

Anzeigelampe 
Bei schwachem Wind leuchtet die erste 
Kontrollleuchte. 
Bei mittlerer Windgeschwindigkeit 
leuchten die ersten beiden 
Kontrollleuchten. 
Starker Wind, alle Anzeigen leuchten. 

Chromatic Lamp Button 
Press light button, the LED light will 
light up and automatically. 
Switch between 7 colours.  
Press again to turn off the LED 
light. 

Taste Kühlung 
Wenn Sie die Kühltaste drücken, schaltet 
das Gerät in den Befeuchtungsmodus; wenn 
kein Wasser im Wassertank ist, leuchtet die 
Kontrollleuchte auf. Drücken Sie die Taste 
lange, um die Befeuchtungsfunktion 
auszuschalten. 

Timing-Taste 
Drücken Sie die Zeitsteuerungstaste, die 
Maschine geht in den Arbeitszustand der 
2-Stunden-Zeitsteuerung über.  
Erneut drücken, 4 Stunden Zeitmessung.  
Drittes Drücken schaltet die 
Zeitmessfunktion aus. 



 
 

 

 

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 

BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN. 

• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.  

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE 
ES NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA 
SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLUSS DES GERÄTES, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTES ANGEGEBENE 
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.  

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNISSEN 
VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES 
EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT 
DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNGS- UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT 
WERDEN. 

• EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. 
BESONDERE VORSICHT IST GEBOTEN, WENN KINDER UND GEFÄHRDETE PERSONEN ANWESEND SIND. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND EINE EVENTUELLE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG 
MACHEN. 

• LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER ARBEITSPLATTE HÄNGEN UND 
BERÜHREN SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 
• VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN OBERFLÄCHE. 
• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN SIE ES BENUTZEN, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN. 
• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST. 
• ACHTEN SIE AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN 

AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DEM ARBEITSPLATZ BZW. AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM 
GERÄT UND DER UMGEBUNG, IN DER ES AUFGESTELLT IST. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND VON 10 
CM ZU ALLEN SEITEN. 

• ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN DÜRFEN NETZKABEL, STECKER ODER GERÄT NICHT IN WASSER ODER 
ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN GETAUCHT WERDEN. 

• ZIEHEN SIE DEN NETZSTECKER, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND BEVOR SIE ES REINIGEN.  
• BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT MIT BESCHÄDIGTEM NETZKABEL ODER STECKER ODER NACHDEM DAS GERÄT EINE 

FEHLFUNKTION HATTE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL 
NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.  
• SCHALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NACH DEM GEBRAUCH ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN IMMER AUS. 
• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES TRAGEN ODER AUFBEWAHREN. 
• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER ODER EINER ELEKTROFACHKRAFT 

DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 
 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. 

• NICHT in Wasser eintauchen.  

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des Geräts. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch oder einer weichen Bürste ab. 

• Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen.  

• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
 



 
 

 

 

ENTSORGUNG 

• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 
wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.  

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte 
bei Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierten 
Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der Entsorgung. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus folgendem 
recyclebarem Kunststoff. 

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte für 
die Entsorgung an ein von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisiertes 
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 
Code und Symbol  

  

 

 
Art von Kunststoff 

 
Bitte angeben (einschließlich 

ABS, Nylon) 



 
 

 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

 
 
Détails de l’alimentation: Détails de la tension : 5V DC      
   Détails de la puissance: 5.5 W 
   Taille du produit: 130 xl 30 x242mm 
 
 
 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes familiarisé avec 
le fonctionnement de votre nouveau mini-refroidisseur d'air. 
 
DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT 

        

 
 

PARTS 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Capacité du réservoir d’eau: 5OOML  
Quantité d’atomisation: 90±20 ML/H  
Durée de fonctionnement: >6 heures 
(réservoir plein)  
Bruit: 45-550B 

CD Sortie 

@ Dérivée de l'air   

      Réservoir d'eau 

@ Poignée 

Entrée 

@ Interface de type 

C 



 
 

 

 

 

MODE D'EMPLOI 

1. Avant d'utiliser le réfrigérateur, lisez attentivement le manuel d'instructions et placez le réfrigérateur sur le 
meuble. 

2. Conception séparée, rotation du réservoir d'eau, ajout d'eau pure/de glace. 
3. Ouvrez l'alimentation électrique, lorsque le voyant du bouton d'alimentation est souvent allumé, la machine 

entre en état de veille. Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil lors du remplissage d'eau/de glace et du 
nettoyage. 

4. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, la vitesse par défaut, il y a trois vitesses qui peuvent être réglées 
librement. 

5. Si vous avez besoin de régler le temps, il suffit d'appuyer sur la fonction de temps pour passer à 2 heures, 4 
heures et annuler le mode de temps. Le voyant lumineux s'allume, ce qui signifie que l'appareil fonctionne dans le 
mode de chronométrage correspondant.   

6. Appuyez sur le bouton de refroidissement pour ouvrir la fonction de refroidissement par pulvérisation, indiquer le 
voyant lumineux et mettre en marche le système de refroidissement. Appuyez à nouveau sur cette touche pour 
fermer la fonction de refroidissement, mais le système ne fonctionne pas. 

7. Appuyer sur le bouton d'éclairage coloré pour convertir automatiquement la couleur de l'éclairage coloré, puis 
éteindre à nouveau l'éclairage coloré. 

 
Attention ! Rappel. Lorsqu'il y a de l'eau dans le réservoir, veuillez ne pas incliner ou renverser le produit afin d'éviter 
que l'eau ne pénètre dans le produit et ne l'endommage, et afin d'éviter d'autres pertes inutiles. 

BRANCHER L'ALIMENTATION ET AJOUTER DE L'EAU 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Connectez le port de charge du produit 
du produit (chargement USB, adapté à 
plusieurs modes de chargement). 

Pour retirer le réservoir d'eau, tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d'une montre pour le dégager du corps supérieur. 
Remplissez-le d'eau, puis fixez-le en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles 
d'une montre sur le corps supérieur. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 FONCTION: 

 
 
 

 

 

 
PROBLÈMES COURANTS ET SOLUTIONS 

Si le produit ne fonctionne pas, veuillez vérifier les évaluations possibles suivantes et trouver une solution. Si vous avez 
d'autres questions, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter à tout moment via votre page de commande. 
 

Problème  Cause possible  Solution du problème 

Le voyant ne s'allume pas lorsqu'il est 

connecté à l'électricité La 

prise est hors tension  Assurez-vous que la 
prise est sous tension 
et que le port 
fonctionne. 

La fiche n'est pas 
branchée  

Branchez-la bien et 
assurez-vous qu'elle 
est bien fixée. 

Le système de refroidissement ne 

fonctionne pas  
Il n'y a pas d'eau dans le 
réservoir  

Ajoutez suffisamment 
d'eau 

 
ATTENTION : 

1. Lorsqu'il y a de l'eau dans le réservoir d'eau, ne pas incliner le ventilateur froid. Veillez à le maintenir à 
l'horizontale. 

2. Ajoutez de l'eau pure (liquide ne contenant pas d'huile) pour empêcher les impuretés d'agir.  
3. N'ajoutez pas trop d'eau/de glace. Lorsque de l'eau glacée pénètre dans le réservoir d'eau, la surface du réservoir 

d'eau contient de l'eau. Ce phénomène est normal car la température est différente. Nous vous recommandons 
d'utiliser de l'eau glacée pour éviter que l'eau ne fonde trop vite.  

4. Ne pas utiliser l'eau du réservoir d'eau pendant une longue période pour éviter qu'elle ne s'écaille. 
5. Ne laissez pas vos enfants utiliser et jouer avec le produit. 
6. Ne laissez pas l'eau entrer en contact avec le port d'alimentation. Si le réfrigérateur est accidentellement incliné 

ou tourné et que de l'eau s'écoule ou pénètre dans le réfrigérateur, coupez immédiatement l'alimentation pour 
éviter les fuites. Séchez le port d'alimentation avant de l'utiliser. 

7. Nous recommandons de nettoyer le réservoir d'eau toutes les semaines. 
8. Ne pas mettre en marche la méthode de nettoyage du réservoir d'eau pendant que le réservoir d'eau éteint le 

réfrigérateur et ouvre le réfrigérateur en fonction de la boucle du réservoir d'eau. Nettoyez-le ensuite à l'aide 
d'une petite brosse. 

 
 

 
Bouton d'alimentation 
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, la 
machine s'allume et entre en mode de 
fonctionnement à basse vitesse.  
Appuyer sur la deuxième touche pour 
obtenir une vitesse moyenne.  
Appuyer sur la troisième touche pour 
obtenir une vitesse de vent élevée.  
Quatre pressions pour éteindre l'appareil. 

 
 

Voyant lumineux 
Vent à faible vitesse, le premier voyant 
s'allume. 
Vent à vitesse moyenne, les deux premiers 
voyants s'allument. 
Vent fort, tous les voyants sont allumés. 

Bouton de la lampe chromatique 
Appuyez sur le bouton d'éclairage, la 
lumière LED s'allume et s'éteint 
automatiquement. 
Passez d'une couleur à l'autre.  
Appuyer à nouveau pour éteindre la 
lumière LED. 

Bouton de refroidissement 
Appuyez sur le bouton de refroidissement 
pour que l'appareil passe en mode 
d'humidification. S'il n'y a pas d'eau dans le 
réservoir, le voyant s'allume. Appuyer 
longuement pour désactiver la fonction 
d'humidification. 

Bouton de chronométrage 
Appuyez sur le bouton de chronométrage, la 
machine entre en mode de chronométrage 
2H.  
Appuyer à nouveau sur le bouton de 
chronométrage, la machine passe en mode 
de chronométrage 4H.  
Appuyer une troisième fois pour désactiver 
la fonction de chronométrage. 



 
 

 

 

LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE 
BASE: 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION. 

• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  

• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ PAS 
L'APPAREIL S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ A NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR LES CHOCS 
VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL 
CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS AVANT 
CHAQUE UTILISATION.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES PERSONNES 
DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI MANQUENT 
D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DES 
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT LES 
RISQUES ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN 
PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART DE L'APPAREIL S'ILS NE SONT PAS SURVEILLÉS 
EN PERMANENCE. 

• CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE 
ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE AUX ENFANTS ET AUX PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• NE PAS LAISSER LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE SUR LE BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, OU 
TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES. 

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR. 
• UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE. 
• NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA POURRAIT 

PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE. 
• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU PLAN DE 

TRAVAIL OU DU POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES LIMITES DE LA 
ZONE DANS LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UNE DISTANCE MINIMALE AUTOUR DE TOUTES 
LES FACES D'AU MOINS 10CM. 

• POUR SE PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PAS IMMERGER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, LA FICHE 
OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 

• DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.  
• N'UTILISEZ PAS UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU LA FICHE EST ENDOMMAGÉ, OU SI L'APPAREIL 

FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE NE 
PAS PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER DE MANIÈRE TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER 
RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.  

• NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE.  
• ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS L'APPAREIL APRÈS L'AVOIR UTILISÉ OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER LA PIÈCE. 
• LAISSEZ REFROIDIR L'APPAREIL AVANT DE LE TRANSPORTER OU DE LE RANGER. 
• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE 

ÉLECTRIQUE Traduit avec DeepL.com (version gratuite) 
 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. 

• Ne pas immerger dans l'eau.  

• N'utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil. 

• Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec ou une brosse douce. 

• Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
 



 
 

 

 

ÉLIMINATION 

• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés 
dans la mesure du possible. 

• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et 
cartons conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de 
recyclage.  

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au 
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre 
municipalité. 

• Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir du plastique 
recyclable suivant. 

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser à votre 
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre 
municipalité pour vous en débarrasser. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Code et symbole  

  

 

 
Type de plastique 

 
Veuillez préciser (y compris 

ABS, Nylon) 



 
 

 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

 
 
Podrobnosti o napájení: Podrobnosti o napětí: 5V DC      
   Údaje o příkonu: 5.5 W 
   Rozměry výrobku: 130 xl 30 x242 mm 
 
 
Před spuštěním si důkladně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze a ujistěte se, že jste se seznámili s obsluhou vašeho nového 
mini ochlazovače vzduchu. 
 
PODROBNOSTI O VÝROBKU 
        

 
 

PARTS 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Objem nádrže na vodu: 5OOML  
Množství rozprašování: 90±20 ML/H  
Pracovní doba: >6 hodin (plná nádrž)  
Hlučnost: 45-550B 

CD Výdejní místo 

@ Derivace vzduchu   

      Vodní nádrž 

@ Rukojeť 

Vstup 

@ Typové rozhraní 

C 



 
 

 

 

JAK POUŽÍVAT 

1. Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte návod k použití a umístěte chladničku na skříňku. 
2. Oddělte konstrukci, otočte nádržku na vodu, přidejte čistou vodu/led. 
3. Otevřete přívod napájení, když se často rozsvítí indikátor tlačítka napájení, přístroj přejde do pohotovostního 

stavu. Při plnění vody/ledu a čištění vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. 
4. Stiskněte tlačítko napájení, výchozí rychlostní stupeň, k dispozici jsou tři rychlostní stupně, které lze libovolně 

nastavit. 
5. Pokud potřebujete nastavit časování, stačí stisknout funkci časování pro přepnutí na 2 hodiny, 4 hodiny a zrušení 

režimu časování. Rozsvícení kontrolky znamená, že pracuje v příslušném režimu časování.   
6. Stisknutím tlačítka chlazení otevřete funkci chlazení postřikem, indikujte kontrolku a zapněte chladicí systém. 

Opětovným stisknutím zavřete funkci chlazení, ale systém. 
7. Stiskněte tlačítko barevného světla, automaticky se převede barva barevného světla a poté se barevné světlo 

opět vypne. 
 
Pozor! Připomínáme. Pokud je v nádrži voda, výrobek nenaklánějte ani nepřevracejte, aby se do něj nedostala voda a 
nepoškodila jej a aby nedošlo k dalším zbytečným ztrátám. 

 
PŘIPOJTE NAPÁJENÍ A PŘIDEJTE VODU 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Připojte nabíjecí port na 
(nabíjení přes USB, vhodné pro více 
režimů nabíjení). 

Chcete-li nádržku na vodu vyjmout, otočte ji proti směru hodinových 
ručiček, aby se uvolnila z horního tělesa. 
Naplňte ji vodou, poté ji nasaďte a zajistěte otáčením ve směru 
hodinových ručiček na horní těleso. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 FUNKCE: 

 
 
 

 

 

BĚŽNÉ PROBLÉMY A JEJICH ŘEŠENÍ 

Pokud výrobek nefunguje, zkontrolujte následující možná hodnocení a získejte řešení. V případě dalších dotazů nás kdykoli 
kontaktujte prostřednictvím stránky objednávky. 
 

Problém  Možný důvod  Řešení 

Kontrolka se nerozsvítí, když je připojena 

k elektřině. 

Zásuvka je bez proudu Zkontrolujte, zda je 
zásuvka zapnutá a 
port funguje. 

Zástrčka není připojena Dobře jej zapojte a 
zajistěte. 

Chladicí systém nefunguje Žádná voda v nádrži Přidejte prosím 
dostatečné množství 
vody 

 
POZOR: 

1. Pokud je v nádrži na vodu voda, nenaklánějte studený ventilátor. Ujistěte se, že je ve vodorovné poloze. 
2. Přidejte prosím čistou vodu (kapalinu neobsahující olej), abyste zabránili působení nečistot.  
3. Nepřidávejte příliš velké množství vody/ledu. Když se do nádržky na vodu dostane ledová voda, na povrchu 

nádržky bude voda. To je normální, protože teplota je odlišná. Doporučujeme používat ledovou vodu, aby 
nedocházelo k příliš rychlému tání.  

4. Nepoužívejte vodu v nádržce na vodu delší dobu, abyste zabránili usazování vodního kamene. 
5. Nedovolte dětem, aby výrobek používaly a hrály si s ním. 
6. Nedovolte, aby se voda dostala do kontaktu s napájecím portem. Pokud se chladnička náhodně nakloní nebo 

otočí, voda vytéká nebo vniká do chladničky, okamžitě odpojte napájení, abyste zabránili úniku vody. Před 
použitím napájecí port vysušte. 

7. Doporučujeme čistit nádržku na vodu každý týden. 
8. Nezapínejte metodu čištění nádržky na vodu během nádržky na vodu, abyste vypnuli chladničku a otevřeli 

chladničku podle spony nádržky na vodu. Poté ji vyčistěte malým kartáčkem. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Tlačítko napájení 
Stiskněte tlačítko napájení, stroj se 
zapne a přejde do nízkootáčkového, 
větrného pracovního stavu.  
Stiskněte druhé, střední rychlost 
větru.  
Stiskněte třetí, silná rychlost větru.  
Čtvrtým stisknutím stroj vypnete. 

 
 

Světelný indikátor 
Při nízké rychlosti větru se rozsvítí první 
kontrolka. 
Při střední rychlosti větru se rozsvítí první dvě 
kontrolky. 
Silný rychlostní vítr, svítí všechny kontrolky. 

Tlačítko chromatické lampy 
Stiskněte tlačítko světla, rozsvítí se 
kontrolka LED a automaticky se rozsvítí. 
Přepínejte mezi 7 barvami.  
Opětovným stisknutím LED světlo 
vypnete. 

Tlačítko chlazení 
Stiskněte tlačítko chlazení, přístroj přejde do 
pracovního stavu zvlhčování; pokud není v 
nádržce na vodu žádná voda, rozsvítí se 
kontrolka. Dlouhým stisknutím vypnete 
funkci zvlhčování. 

Tlačítko časování 
Stiskněte tlačítko časování, stroj přejde 
do pracovního stavu časování 2H.  
Opětovným stisknutím se spustí časování 
4H.  
Třetím stisknutím vypnete funkci 
časování. 



 
 

 

 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.  

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEMÁ ZÁVADY, A POKUD JE ZJISTÍTE, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JEJ. DBEJTE 
NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE 
ODPOVÍDÁ NAPĚTÍ V ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTI VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.  

• TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, SMYSLOVÝMI 
NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JIM BYL POSKYTNUT 
DOHLED NEBO BYLY POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍM 
NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU NESMÍ PROVÁDĚT DĚTI 
BEZ DOZORU.  

• DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY NEMĚLY BÝT V DOSAHU SPOTŘEBIČE, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 

• NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO VÝROBKU MOHOU BÝT VELMI HORKÉ A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ 
POZORNOST JE TŘEBA VĚNOVAT PŘÍTOMNOSTI DĚTÍ A ZRANITELNÝCH OSOB. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 

• NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET PŘES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PULTU, ANI SE NEDOTÝKEJTE HORKÝCH 
POVRCHŮ. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE JEJ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU. 
• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ PRO KTERÉ JE URČEN. 
• ZAJISTĚTE DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A OSTATNÍMI PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVNÍ 

PLOŠE NEBO PRACOVIŠTI NEBO DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A OHRANIČENÝM PROSTOREM, 
VE KTERÉM JE UMÍSTĚN. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST KOLEM VŠECH PLOCH BYLA ALESPOŇ 
10 CM. 

• Z DŮVODU OCHRANY PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, ZÁSTRČKU ANI 
SPOTŘEBIČ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ TEKUTINY. 

• - POKUD PŘÍSTROJ NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM JEJ ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY.  
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO ZÁSTRČKOU NEBO PO PORUŠE ČI 

JAKÉMKOLI POŠKOZENÍ SPOTŘEBIČE. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL ZALOMENÝ NEBO 
ZKROUCENÝ A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVEJTE JEJ BEZ DOZORU.  
• PO POUŽITÍ NEBO V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, SPOTŘEBIČ VŽDY VYPNĚTE. 
• PŘED PŘENÁŠENÍM NEBO ULOŽENÍM DO SKLADU NECHTE PŘÍSTROJ VYCHLADNOUT. 
• VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

 
POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• Před čištěním přístroj vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. 

• NEPONOŘUJTE do vody.  

• K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní. 

• Povrchy otírejte měkkým suchým hadříkem nebo měkkým kartáčem. 

• Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně vyschnout.  

• Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. 
 



 
 

 

 

DISPOZICE 

• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo 
recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 

• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s 
předpisy o recyklaci místních úřadů.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se prosím informujte o jeho 
likvidaci v místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad, které 
je autorizováno místním úřadem. 

• Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících 
recyklovatelných plastů. 

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v 
recyklačním středisku pro domovní odpad, které má oprávnění 
místního úřadu. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Kód a symbol 

  

 

 
Typ plastu 

 
Uveďte (zahrnuje ABS, 

nylon) 



 
 

 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

 
 
Podrobnosti o napájaní: Podrobnosti o napätí: 5V DC      
   Údaje o príkone: 5.5 W 
   Rozmery výrobku: 130 xl 30 x242 mm 
 
 
 
Pred spustením si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s obsluhou vášho nového 
minichladiča vzduchu. 
 
PODROBNOSTI O PRODUKTE 

        

 
 

PARTS 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Kapacita vodnej nádrže: 5OOML  
Množstvo rozprašovania: 90 ± 20 
ML/H  
Pracovný čas: >6 hodín (plná nádrž)  
Hlučnosť: 45-550B 

CD Zásuvka na 

@ derivát vzduchu   

      Vodná nádrž 

@ Rukoväť 

Vstup 

@ Rozhranie typu 



 
 

 

 

AKO POUŽÍVAŤ 

1. Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte návod na použitie a umiestnite chladničku na skrinku. 
2. Oddeľte konštrukciu, otočte nádržku na vodu, pridajte čistú vodu/ľad. 
3. Otvorte napájací zdroj, keď sa indikátor tlačidla napájania často rozsvieti, zariadenie prejde do pohotovostného 

stavu. Pri plnení vody/ľadu a čistení prístroj vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky. 
4. Stlačte tlačidlo napájania, predvolený prevodový stupeň, k dispozícii sú tri prevodové stupne, ktoré možno voľne 

nastaviť. 
5. Ak potrebujete nastaviť časovanie, stačí stlačiť funkciu časovania, aby ste prepli na 2 hodiny, 4 hodiny a zrušili 

režim časovania. Rozsvietenie kontrolky znamená, že pracuje v príslušnom režime časovania.   
6. Stlačením tlačidla chladenia otvorte funkciu chladenia rozprašovaním, indikujte kontrolku a zapnite chladiaci 

systém. Opätovným stlačením zatvorte chladenie, ale systém. 
7. Stlačte tlačidlo farebného svetla, automaticky sa zmení farba farebného svetla a potom sa farebné svetlo opäť 

vypne. 
 
Pozor! Pripomíname. Ak je v nádrži voda, výrobok nenakláňajte ani neprevracajte, aby sa zabránilo vniknutiu vody do 
výrobku a jeho poškodeniu a aby nedošlo k iným zbytočným stratám. 

 

PRIPOJTE NAPÁJANIE A PRIDAJTE VODU 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Pripojte nabíjací port na 
(nabíjanie cez USB, vhodné pre viacero 
režimov nabíjania). 

Ak chcete vybrať nádržku na vodu, otočte ju proti smeru hodinových 
ručičiek, aby sa uvoľnila z hornej časti telesa. 
Naplňte ju vodou, potom ju nasaďte a zaistite otáčaním v smere 
hodinových ručičiek na hornom telese. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 FUNKCIA: 

 
 
 

 

 

BEŽNÉ PROBLÉMY A RIEŠENIA 

Ak výrobok nefunguje, skontrolujte nasledujúce možné hodnotenia a získajte riešenie. V prípade ďalších otázok nás 
kedykoľvek kontaktujte prostredníctvom stránky objednávky. 
 

Problém Možný dôvod Riešenie 

Kontrolka sa nerozsvieti, keď je pripojená 

k elektrickej sieti  

Zásuvka je bez prúdu  Skontrolujte, či je 
zásuvka zapnutá a 
port funguje 

Zástrčka nie je pripojená
  

Zástrčku dobre a 
bezpečne zapojte. 

Chladiaci systém nefunguje  V nádrži nie je voda  Pridajte dostatočné 
množstvo vody 

 
POZOR: 

1. Keď je v nádrži na vodu voda, nenakláňajte studený ventilátor. Uistite sa, že je vo vodorovnej polohe. 
2. Pridajte čistú vodu (tekutinu neobsahujúcu olej), aby ste zabránili pôsobeniu nečistôt.  
3. Nepridávajte príliš veľa vody/ľadu. Keď sa do nádržky na vodu dostane ľadová voda, na povrchu nádržky na vodu 

bude voda. Je to normálne, pretože teplota je odlišná. Odporúčame používať ľadovú vodu, aby ste zabránili príliš 
rýchlemu topeniu.  

4. Vodu v nádržke na vodu nepoužívajte dlhší čas, aby ste zabránili vzniku vodného kameňa. 
5. Nedovoľte deťom, aby výrobok používali a hrali sa s ním. 
6. Nedovoľte, aby sa voda dostala do kontaktu s napájacím portom. Ak sa chladnička náhodne nakloní alebo otočí, 

voda vyteká alebo sa dostane do chladničky, okamžite vypnite napájanie, aby ste zabránili úniku vody. Napájací 
port pred použitím vysušte. 

7. Nádržku na vodu odporúčame čistiť každý týždeň. 
8. Nezapínajte metódu čistenia nádržky na vodu počas nádržky na vodu, aby ste vypli chladničku a otvorili 

chladničku podľa spony nádržky na vodu. Potom ju vyčistite malou kefkou. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Tlačidlo napájania 
Stlačte tlačidlo napájania, stroj sa 
zapne a prejde do nízkootáčkového, 
veterného pracovného stavu.  
Stlačte druhé, stredná rýchlosť vetra.  
Stlačte tretie, silná rýchlosť vetra.  
Štvrtým stlačením stroj vypnete. 

 
 

Svetelný indikátor 
Pri nízkej rýchlosti vetra sa rozsvieti prvá 
kontrolka. 
Pri strednej rýchlosti vetra budú svietiť prvé 
dve kontrolky. 
Silný vietor, budú svietiť všetky kontrolky. 

Tlačidlo chromatickej lampy 
Stlačte tlačidlo svetla, LED dióda sa 
rozsvieti a automaticky sa rozsvieti. 
Prepínajte medzi 7 farbami.  
Opätovným stlačením LED svetlo 
vypnete. 

Tlačidlo chladenia 
Stlačte tlačidlo chladenia, zariadenie prejde do 
pracovného stavu zvlhčovania; ak v nádržke na 
vodu nie je voda, rozsvieti sa kontrolka. Dlhým 
stlačením vypnete funkciu zvlhčovania. 

Tlačidlo časovania 
Stlačte tlačidlo časovania, stroj prejde do 
pracovného stavu časovania 2H.  
Opätovným stlačením sa spustí 
časovanie 4H.  
Tretím stlačením vypnete funkciu 
časovania. 



 
 

 

 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

• LEN NA DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.  

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ 
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA 
ZODPOVEDÁ SIEŤOVÉMU NAPÄTIU VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL STAROSTLIVO SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 
ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK BOLI 
POD DOHĽADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM A ROZUMEJÚ 
PRÍSLUŠNÝM NEBEZPEČENSTVÁM. DETI SA SO SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ ÚDRŽBU 
NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU SPOTREBIČA, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD STÁLYM 
DOHĽADOM. 

• NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO VÝROBKU MÔŽU BYŤ VEĽMI HORÚCE A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÚ 
POZORNOSŤ JE POTREBNÉ VENOVAŤ PRÍTOMNOSTI DETÍ A ZRANITEĽNÝCH OSÔB. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA SPOLOČNOSŤ 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY. 

• NENECHÁVAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISIEŤ CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA NEDOTÝKAJTE HORÚCICH 
POVRCHOV. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE HO NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU. 
• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA ZARIADENIE NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE. 
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ. 
• ZABEZPEČTE DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI TÝMTO SPOTREBIČOM A OSTATNÝMI PREDMETMI NA 

PRACOVNEJ PLOCHE ALEBO PRACOVISKU ALEBO DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI SPOTREBIČOM A 
OHRANIČENÝM PRIESTOROM, V KTOROM SA NACHÁDZA. ODPORÚČAME MINIMÁLNY ODSTUP OKOLO VŠETKÝCH 
PLÔCH ASPOŇ 10 CM. 

• NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, ZÁSTRČKU ANI SPOTREBIČ 
DO VODY ALEBO INEJ KVAPALINY. 

• AK SA NEPOUŽÍVA A PRED ČISTENÍM ODPOJTE ZÁSTRČKU ZO ZÁSUVKY.  
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO ZÁSTRČKOU ALEBO PO 

PORUCHE SPOTREBIČA ALEBO PO JEHO POŠKODENÍ AKÝMKOĽVEK SPÔSOBOM. ODPORÚČAME, ABY NAPÁJACÍ 
KÁBEL NEBOL PREHNUTÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDELNE KONTROLOVALI JEHO 
STAV.  

• NENECHÁVAJTE HO BEZ DOZORU.  
• PO POUŽITÍ ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTIŤ MIESTNOSŤ, VŽDY SPOTREBIČ VYPNITE. 
• PRED PRENÁŠANÍM ALEBO ULOŽENÍM DO SKLADU NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ. 
• AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

 
POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• Pred čistením zariadenie vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky. 

• Neponárajte ho do vody.  

• Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náradie. 

• Povrchy utierajte mäkkou suchou handričkou alebo mäkkou kefou. 

• Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.  

• Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
 



 
 

 

 

DISPOZÍCIA 

• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo 
recyklované obaly, ak je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi 
miestneho úradu o recyklácii.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v 
miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré je 
autorizované miestnym úradom. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z nasledujúcich 
recyklovateľných plastov. 

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v 
recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré má oprávnenie 
miestneho úradu. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Kód a symbol 

  

 

 
Typ plastu 

 
Uveďte (zahŕňa ABS, nylon) 



 
 

 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES:  

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.  

   

UK: The Enterprise Department Ltd.   

11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford, Herts, UK, CM23 2JU   

Tel: 0330 331 0300    

 

NI/EU:   

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France   

Tel: (+44) 1279 701269   

  

DE/FR/CZ/SK:    

3Pagen Versand und Handelsges. mbH  

St. Jöris Strasse 16-28  

52477 Alsdorf  

Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204  

 

 

 

 


